� OV� HUADE HYDRAULICS
BEIJING HUADE
HYDRAULIC INDUSTRIAL
GROUP CO.LTD.
2-way cartridge valves-pressure functions
Cartridge valves type LC...
Control covers type LFA...
Size 16 to 100 up to 40 MPa up to 7000L/min

and DBU3D
Pressure data for DB2, only required for types DBU3D
Ordering example for type DBU3D
.../315* A B 200 (DB max. /DB1/DB2)
*DB max. always first
The control covers are always fitted with a, optimised
on our test rig,standard orifice. Orifice details are
therefore not required in the type code. Deviating
operating conditions could make it necessary to match
the orifice size. The orifices are of the threaded type.
Orifice as shown within the main symbol
Su==_
^KKK
_KKK
� PQ�HUADE HYDRAULICS
Directional spool valve NS Catalogue sheet no. Control cover
3WE6 B9-5XB/... 6 DBW,DBWD
4WE6 D 5XB/... 6 DBW,DBU2A
B
DBU3D
4WE6 M 5XB/... 6
4WE6 H 5XB/... 6 DBU2A,DBU3D
4WE6 E 5XB/... 6 DBU3D
4WE10 D... 10 DBW,DBU3D,DBU2A
B
3WE10 B9... 10 DBW,DBWD
3WE10 A... 10
DBWD
4WE10 M... 10
4WE10 H... 10 DBU2A,DBU3D
4WE10 E... 10 DBU3D
General notes on the ordering details for control covers
Note:
By combining a 2-way cartridge valve with a pilot valve, various valve functions may be implemented.The following components may be
considered with porting pattern form A6 (up to NS63) and form A10 (NS 80 to 100) to DIN 24 340.
Valve fixing screws are included within the control cover scope of supply.
Directional poppet valve NS    Catalogue sheet no. Control cover
M-3SEW6 C 2XB/... 6 DBW,DBS
M-3SEW6 U 2XB/... 6 DBW,DBS
M-3SE10 C 2XB/315... 10 DBS
M-3SE10 U 2XB/315... 10 DBS
M-3SE10 C 2XB/630... 10 DBS.../400
M-3SE10 U 2XB/630... 10 DBS.../400
Directional spool valve Directional poppet valve
pressure relief  valve,
NS   Control cover
          direct operated
DBD.2K 1XB/... 2  16 to 32
DBD.6K 1XB/... 6  40 to 63
DBD.10K 1XB/... 10  80 to 00
Manual adjustment pressure relief cartridge valve
(Included within the scope of supply�need't to be orderd separately�)
Note:The pilot valve must be ordered separately,other details see
relevent catalogue sheet.But valve fixing screws are included in
supply.
Proportional pressure relief valve Control cover
Type NS possible pressure grades (MPa) Catalogue sheet no. Type NS
DBET-5XB/...G24-1 16 to 32
DBET-5XB/...G24 6
DBE***
40
DBET-5XB/...YG24-1
DBEM
50 to 100
DBET-1XB/... 16 to 40
DBET-1XB/...Y409
DBETR***
50 to 100
DBET-1XB/...
6
16 to 40
DBETR-1XB/...Y409
���Control cover of type DBE,DBETR only uesd in Nominal size max. to 63.
�   � G1/4�threaded port T�special spool
409 � G1/4�threaded port T.
5.0
10.0

LC40DB..6XB/.. 314055 314064
Seal kit for
Ordering code
NBR FPM
LC50DB..6XB/.. 314056 314065
LC63DB..6XB/.. 314057 314066
LC80DB..6XB/.. 314058 314067
LC100DB..6XB/.. 314059 314068
D-orifices for type ..DBE.. NS 25 to 63 M8 x 1 tapered
Orifices for NS 80, 100 M8 x 1 tapered  or G 1/4�
Other built-in orifices M6 tapered
Orifice thread size Compression springs Note
Nominal size and Material no. of Compression springs�
see sheet Page 73
� QQ�HUADE HYDRAULICS
Control cover with manual pressure adjustment
** Orifice - �
1) Orifice M6 tapered
NS 16 to 100
LFA DB 6X *B
1 3 5 102 4 6 9
Nominal size 16 = 16
Nominal size 25 = 25
Nominal size 32 = 32
Nominal size 40 = 40
Nominal size 50 = 50
Nominal size 63 = 63
Nominal size 80 = 80
Nominal size 100 = 100
Adjuster type
Rotary knob    = 1
Hexagon with protective cap = 2
Lockable rotary knob with scale = 3
(H-lock to automotive industry standards)
Rotary knot with scale not lockable = 4
Further details in clear text
  No code = Mineral oils
  V = Phosphate ester
    Pressure ratings
NS 16, 25 ,32            NS 40, 50, 63, 80, 100
050 =  5.0 MPa
100 = 10.0MPa
200 = 20.0 MPa
315 = 31.5 MPa
420 = 42.0 MPa
025 =  2.5  MPa
050 = 5.0  MPa
100 = 10.0 MPa
200 = 20.0  MPa
315 = 31.5  MPa
400 = 40.0  MPa
B =  Technology of Beijing Huade Hydraulic
6X=                       Series 60 to 69 (60 to 69: unchanged
                          installation and connection dimensions)
1 Port X optionally as threaded
port
3 Locating pin
4 Adjuster type "2"
5 Adjuster type "1"
6 Adjuster type "3"
7 Adjuster type "4"
8 Space require to remove the key
9 Nameplate
10 Lock nut
11 Setting nut for max. pressure
with NS 32
LFA..DB.-7X/..
NS 16, 25, 32
with NS
16, 25
NS 16...32
only with
version LFA 32 DB.